initiative. Revenues are now offset against all cost of sales directly

attributable to them, including, e.g., outgoing freight. This struc-

tural change brings the internal and external perspective into

line, thus increasing the informative value of “gross profit.” The

remaining distribution expenses (in particular marketing costs)

are combined with administrative expenses in the new “selling,

general, and administrative expenses” item. The structural changes

made to the income statement improve comparability within the

industry. Since “research and development costs” are of minor im-

portance to the K+S GROUP, they will in future no longer be reported

separately in the income statement and moved to “other operating

expenses.” The prior-year period has been adjusted to ensure

comparability. The adjustments are shown in the table below: C.14

Changes to the structure of the income statement C.14

in € million

Old income statement structure New income statement structure

2018 before

adjustments

Adjustments

to income

statements

Change in the

way reversals

of provisions

are reported

2018 after

adjustments

Revenues Revenues 4,039.1 - - 4,039.1

Cost of sales Cost of goods sold 2,779.5 659.7 -28.8 3,410.4

Gross profit Gross profit 1,259.6 -659.7 28.8 628.7

Selling expenses Selling, general and administrative

expenses

779.8
-658.6 - 349.7

General and administrative expenses 228.5

Research and development costs - 15.9 -15.9 - -

Other operating income Other operating income 146.8 - -28.8 118.0

Other operating expenses Other operating expenses 171.6 14.8 - 186.4

Net income from equity investments Net income from equity investments 4.2 - - 4.2

Gains/(losses) on operating anticipatory

hedges

Gains/(losses) on operating anticipatory

hedges -49.5 - - -49.5

Earnings after operating hedges Earnings after operating hedges 165.3 - - 165.3

K+S Annual Report 2019 177

Moreover, the reversal of provisions recognized in previous years is

no longer reported under “other operating income.” Instead, they

are reported in the functional areas that originally recognized the

expense resulting from recognizing the provision. This enhances

the informative value of the individual income statement items.

The prior-year period has been adjusted to ensure comparability.

The adjustments are shown in table: C.14

JUDGMENT AND ESTIMATES

JUDGMENT IN THE APPLICATION OF
ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The carrying amounts of assets and liabilities sometimes depend